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Messrs. B. A. Garside and C. A. Evans
China Union Universities CRARRS 8
1 DA

150 Fifth Avenue

lNOEXf“U 1
Dear Sirs: Bix VS s S

This is to formally notify you that I have taken
over the field treasury of the Fukien Christian Uni-
versity from Mr. R. W. McClure as from June 1. Mr. Mc-
Clure and family sailed on June 11 for Shanghai enroute
to U. S. A. In looking over the work of the office, I
find that it will take sometime to get acquainted wi th
the routine,more than I can at present glve to it, owing
to the work connected with my own two missions, which is
also new. I plan, however, to spend the summer months
on the campus, which will afford me an opportunity to be-
come more intimate with the various item of activity. Mr.
McClure plans to visit you soon after he reaches the East
and will go into various matters under discussion. I look
forward with pleasure to my connection with the University
during the coming year.
In your statement of account for April, which has

just come to hand, we notice one item "W. Y. Chen expenses
May and April $120.00." It is our understanding that this
item should be charged to your account 175.1 Miscellaneous
. Current Gift. In this connection We would refer you to a
paragraph in Mr. McClure's letter of April 22, in which he /
writes as follows: /
(1 "Formerly you have been charging payments
') made to W. Y. Chen to account No. 175.1. ‘

In your February statement you charged }

us with $100.00 for Mr. Chen. As this

is not on our budget, we do not know how to /

meet this charge."
Please give this matter you attention and make the necesaﬂég
adjustment in regard to these two items and also to any
charges of a similar kind that may have been made against

us.

~ Yours sincerely,

‘)%%%QOQZQZV/ //écq

’,__’___/

JAmes H. McCann
Acting Treasurer. \
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July 12, 1930

Messrs. B. A, Uargide and C. A. Evans

Fukien Christian University K‘gN
150 Fifth Avenue U

New York City, N. Y.

Uy 8 A

Dear Sirs:

Our last letter to you was on June 13. Since
that date we have received your favor of June 7,
in which you enclose trial balance of May 31 and
the cash statement for the month of May, also
disbursements on Managers' current budget, and
a copy of the journal voucher Nos. 103, 105, and
107. These various items have had our attention.

In connection ftherewith there is a matter
which we would like to call to your attention. 1In
connection with the endowment income under the
name of Mrs. Henry Date, up to July 31, 1928 (your
voucher No. 57) this item has been placed on account
No. 175.2. Your next credit to this account on
Voucher No. 84, July 31, 1929, is placed on account
No. 137.2, as is also on voucher Nos. 97 and 107.
We believe that this is a mistake, and that these
items should be placed on account No. 175.2 and
remitted to us as non-budget items. Kindly give
this your attention.

I would also ask that you remit to us the two
items noted on voucher No. 107, R. W. Jones Scholar-
ship $11.14 and E. C. Jones Scholarship $91.89.

We are arranging to have our statement of ac-
count ready for audit by August 15, and will forward
it to you as promptly as possible.

Yours faithfully,

JAMES H. McCANN
Acting Treasurer

JHMcC:HCY

[ 10°
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July 17, 1930

Mr. James H. tcum,
Pukien Christian University,
Foochow, Chima

My dear Mr. McCamm:

We extend to you a mest hearty welcome into the
FPukien family. Your first letter, by way of introduction, is &
good one. We hope we can angwer all of the other ones as easily.

A previous commnication has taken care of the
expenses of V. Y. Chen, as we noticed the error end corrected it
on My 3lst by Journal Voucher §#106.

There are a lot of other Fukien matters pending.
They will come later.

Very cordially yours,




Pukien Christian Urniversity

July 29, 1930

Vre. James McCann, Acting Treasurer,
Fukien Christian University,
Foochow, China

My dear Mr. McCann:

tre McClure's letter of Yay 27th has not been acknowledged,
bui same has been taken up with our Accounting Department, and the
payment of Draft #1130 for §700.00 noted.

We also [ind that remittance of income on the Date Library
Fund for 1928-29 has not been forwarded. We are therefore enclosing
check for G«$51.28 Lo cover this account. We regret exceedingly tiwt
this was overlooked.

We note what you say regarding the Property Account. We
have not been able to study this question in detail since the receipt
of the ¥ay l6th letter, but hope to do so within the next few days.

It is quite a relief when we find that some gruesome reports
are not entirely true. ™e wigh that this could be said of the incident
which was reported upon yesterday. This relates to Dr. Stubbs' assassina-
tion at West China. Tt wes a horrible affair, and even though we had
meager news as early as the first part of June, still when the detaila
were received, it proved to be most depressing.

Surely Chira seems to be in & horrible state. The reports
of these few weeks regarding the actions of different factions are not
at all reassuringe In fact one wonders just how and when and where every-
thing will end up. Surely if some of the influences that are at present
prevai ling are allowed to contimue, only a pitiable plight can be the
outcome.

Very truly yours,

Z

// =
{ L - S ol 2 s ¢
e ¢
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Fukien Christian University

August 1, 1930

Mr. James E. ikcCamn, Acting Treasurer,
Pukien Christian University,
Poochow, Chima

My dear Mr. McCann:

In elosing up our books for the last fiscal yeer,
we found the semi-ammual payments for the Bs. Ce Jones and Re Ce
Jones scholarships were in lire for remittance, and that you should
also have the income from the Date Library Fund for the year ending
July 31, 1930.

We are therefore enclosing check for $115.12 for the
t¥o Jones scholarships and & check for §57.41 for the Date Library
Fund.

Very truly yours,

O Eaue

CAE:8A
Ence




August 8, 1930
Mr. James H. MocCann, , e
Pukien Christian University, k. §/23/

Foochow, China.
My dear Mr. McCann,

I enclose herewith four copies of the form for the
University's annusl report to the New York State Educational Department.

As you know, all the figures for this report are sup~
plied by the field, though sometimes the field treasurers ask for our
confirmation as to the investments reported under Item 6 (B). Our clos-
ing figures as of July Slst 1930 give us the following information rel-
ative to investments:-

Investments at beginning of year G.$162,197.02

Added to Investments during year:-
l. From gifts and bequests 31.85
2. From income of former investments -----
3. From other sources (Gain on sale :
of securities) 348.00
Total ,576.8

Depreciation or losses in investments - ----

Net Investments at end of the year 0.‘133,373.57

I note that Mr. McClure's report for last year shawed
G.$162,697.02 as the amount of the University's investments as of July
31, 1929, Since this is G.$500.00 in excess of the amount shown on our
books, I presume he included (.$500.00 of investments held on the field.

Last year Mr. MoClure signed the report. But since the
form requires that the report be executed by the presiding officer it would
be well to have President Lin sign the document. The New York Department
of Education usually requires that the report be sworn to before an official
authorized to administer such an ocath. In the absence of notaries public
in China, the department accepts attestation before an A.rlon or Briﬁlh
oonsular offiocial.

I have this week gotm back into the omwm Mr.
Evans has just degun e riohly donmd vaoation. I hop ’u ‘are atﬁu
a bit of rest this summer.
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15, 1930

i;r. "TI "Ccmn,
Fukien Christian University,
Foochow, China,

Dear kr., "oCann:

Fneclosed herewith you will find Trial
Balence as of July 3lst, Caszh Statement for the
month of July, Yonthly Budget RPeport and State-
ment of Disbureevents on the Managers Current Bud-
zet for the fiscal year ending July 3lst. Wz are
als~ enolosing Journal Vouchers #111 to #115.

0losing entries are ghown on Journal
Voaocner #114, The uex, anount budgeted belng
45,483,727, exclugive cf the China Vedical Board
wh i

ich. was sent out to the field in Vex, drafts
as received, and the amount disbursed as shown on
tLe Statement of Dishursements on anagers Current
Budget $48,870.30, showm a balance of Vex,$3,733,03
due the field, This we have 'rousht over as gold
&3, 748,13 in Account #130- Ac-ounts Payeble to the
Field,

t roarel v
ncerely yo re,

gL/l
encl.
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Fukien Christian University .\-Ra&w i

August 20, 1950

Mr. James H.IcCann, —?Grl'_ 10/1y/ 30
Fukien Christian University,
Foochow, China.

My dear Mr.McCann:

Let me acknowledge receipt of your letier of July 12. This
letter discusses two items on which I will comment.

e i : an acial funds of the
Budget. You ecall attention tiie fact that when we transmitted to the
ield the income receiwved during 1928-20 from the Mrs.Heary Date Library
Fund we charged this amount to the current budget rather n to non-budget

i within the Special section. You point out th revicus to y 31
.igggstgiguigpeugf gggome 3?5 t;anslitteg to the fiei3 gu%!% e the {géée%,’

and express the belief that the same procedure should have been followed in
1928-29.

The procedure we adopted with relation to the 1928-29 income
from the DageLibrary Fund was in accordance with the budget for that year
as approved by the field and as approved by our Fukiem Trustees. Previous
to 1928-29 funds received for scholarships and for such other special items
as the Library Fund were considered as entirely outside the current budget.
However, beginning with 1928-22 the field adopted the policy of including
these special items withim the current budget. I presume that this change
was made in order to show a maximum income for the University and thus bring
our finances more nearly up to the standard required for registration. Im
the budget estimates for 1928-29 as submitted by the field we f£ind under the
head of the gemeral items following proposed expenditure "University Schol-
arships (Endowment) Mex.$568.00". Under Anticipated Income we find the

following: "Psychology Endowment Fund Gold $50.00

Scholarship and Aidships

H.W.Jones Scholarship G$25.00
E.C.Jones . b 100,00
Osborn . 27.00
Gallup . 112,00
Crabtree Aidship —20,00

at 2 to 1 is Mex.$668.00
So far as I have been able to ascertain in a hasty glamnce

through the budget estimates, the expenditure of G$50 from the "Psychology
1dowmen t 1smt§qtq;tuag.’;‘w“&,

108

J
1
.
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When the Trustees om July 9, 1929, approved the budget for
1928-29 the y included in their contribution of Mex.$53,675.04 the anti-
cipated income from Mrs.Date's Library Pund, together with anticipated
income from the scholarships and aidships. If we had not included these
items the amount the Trustees should have undertaken to provide would sim-
ply have been that much less. You will remember that at the end of the
fiscal year 1928-29 the Trustees h:d transmitted the entire amount they
undertook to provide.

A further examination of our books here in Mew York shows, how-
ever, that, after all, we did send out all the scholarship and aidship
funds as in addition to our obligations to the current budget. The only
item we sent out umder the current budget was the income from Mrs.Date's
Library Fund. Our office discovered this fact about ‘a month ago, and in or-
der to make our procedure consistent we sent you a special check for $51.28
to cover the income received from the Date Fund during 1828-29.

Thus, as the matter now stands, the field has received, over
and above the amount underwritten by the Trustees for 1928-29, the total
remittances we semt out for scholarships, aidships, and the Library Fund.
Since our 1926-28 accounts have already been closed out and have been
audited, we are quite content to let the matier rest as it now stands,
and are happy that the field has profited to this exteant by the way in
which the matter was handled.

For 1929-30 the field likewise included within the budget in-
come snd expenditures from scholarships, aidships, and the Date Fund.
The Trustees in passing on the budget assumed responsibility for contribut-
ing sufficient fumds to balance the budget on the basis drawn by the field.
Our New York offige, however, in preparing its Monthly Budget Report de-
ducted from the total undereritten by the Trustees the amount anticipated
from scholarships, aidships, and the Date Fund. This avoided the duplicatipn
of payment made in 19285-29.

ttance of Scholarship Fupds. You call attention to an em—
try in Voucher 107 showing the income received to May 51 om wvaricus scholar-
slip funds and ask that we remit these amounts to you, #hile our office
distributes to the various accounts at the end of each momth the amounts
received from our emdowment securities, we have always transmitted scholar-
ship funds to the field at semi-annuzl intervils rathér than at monthly
intervals. The amount received in any one month i: so small that we would
hardly be justified in sending speci:l remittances to you so frequently.
On January 31 and July 31 of each year we send you the entire amount of income
received from scholarship and other speci:l funds during the preceding six
months. '

These explanations are rather more prelonged tham I intended
to make but I hope they may succeed in clarifying our procedure on these
particular points.

Very cordially yours,

BAG-H
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August 23, 1930.

TREASURER’S OFFICE

Messrs. B. A. Garside and C. A. Evans
Fukien Christian University

150 Fifth Avenue

New York, N. Y.

Ui Be' Ky

Dear Sirs:

This is to inform that we are drawing on you

¥
at sight far $5,000.00 in order to provide for

current expenses of the University.

I might also state that our financial
report is complete and ready for the auditors.
Ve expect them here on the 25th, and will hope
to get the accounts off to you some time during
next week.

Yours sincerely,

~)

/)
2094 9/ L7 Pt
:(//9//)<Lr4¢(b -
JAMES H. McCANN
Acting -Treasurer

JHMcC3HCY

%7/» ® 713/
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TREASURER’S OFFICE August 26, 1930

Messrs., B. A. Garside and C. A, Evans
Fukien Christian University

s
150 Fifth Avenue e %“R\
New York, N. Y. \

U.

We are enclosing herewith several items
connected with last year's account which we s
paretory -~ to forwarding you the finencial sta
ment for the year.

end pre-
te-

: 7 . l. QStatement of account of New York Treasurer
Su "hd Dunsaen'o v " with Fukien Christian University from
_ﬁdyax,iao April 25 to July 31, 1930, which shows a
v 7 balance in your hand due to the University
of lMex.yp25,183.33. This statement includes your
May payments and credits up to that date.
4 <. Balance Sheet as of July 31, 1930, accord-

h /

. 7 e Y.
Kl Pesesnnn's Vlippt To . - .

lu ing to our General Ledger. The balance

1/“4/357" sheet gowing in the financial report will

be some what modified.

Report on Chinese Studies. We are sending
you two copies of this report, one of which

// you can forward to the Harvard-Yenching
\/;( AQCIZ: Z !(W Clece Institute.

=) A ’ : s A e,

Cl 7 f7éQ/ %A?6° A copy of the iinancial report of the
Science Departments with our covering
letter to Mr, N. Gist Gee of the Rockefeller

.2 4/: ;' ¥ 25 . :"m,ff/‘,h A 4 _‘L\‘O‘L‘_l‘.dati Ol PCIPLI.L -

i / {
076/50 We hope that you will find these various items
; in order, and hope to send you the annual financial
statement within a few days duly audited.

In our annual financial report, we are able to
show a surplus of Mex.$8;956.72. This includes the
profit on Gold exchange amouriting to Mex.$4,485.84,

e also report at this time that Building "C"
has been demolished. It was a temporary building,
and the materials have been used remodelling and
reconstructing of other buildings.




Garside and Evans 8/26/30

The report for New York State is completed,
and is waiting consular signature before forward-
ing to you.

President Lin is still in Shanghai, but we
expect his arrival here within a few days.

Yours sincerely,
NN Pz ene

JAMES H. McCANN
Acting Treasurer
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September 1, 1930.

Messrs. B. A. Garside & C. A. Evans T?\RESFE?‘

TREASURER’S OFFICE

Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, N. Y.

U. B. A¢

Dear Sirs:

We wrote you on August 26, enclosing several
items connected with last year's account preliminary
to forwarding you the financial statement.

In the last paragraph but one on page 1, I
stated that we were able to report a surplus. of
Mex.$8,956.72. This statement was made in error,
overlooking the fact that the gold exchange is a
credit for your account and can not be reckoned
as a surplus on operating expenses. The profit on
gold exchange amounted to Mex.$4,485.84, leaving
a surplus on operating expenses of Kex.$4,470.88.
In connection with this latter figure, I would point
out that this surplus is altogether due to savings
on personnel items on the budget: t$ravel and out-
fit for Miss Bva M. Asher $1,200.00, Dean's salary
$2,287.50, Social Science salary $762.50, and
Business Manager salary $675.00, making a total of
54,925.00. We will go more into detail in regard
to this matter when sending you the audited*s
t tatement of account.

Te have for acknowledgement your letters of
July 29, enclosing check for G.$51.28, account
"5/4, and also your later letter of August 1,
enclosing two drafts, one for $115.12 and one for
$57.41, both for account 175.2.

We expect the auditors to return to-morrow and
finish examining our accounts, and hope to send you
the statement at an early date.

Yours sincerely,

///w @//4/<,

JAMES H. McCAN!
Acting Treasnrer.
T cC:
CU

(l dides
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September 9, 1930.
_/_ FUKIEN

Messrs. B, A. Garside and C. A.
Fukien “hristian University
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City, N. Y

- o

We beg to advise you that we have to-day

drawn on you for $200.00 on our draft No. 1132

in favor of Mr. E. B. Allen for the
of Prof. F. C. Martin insurance.

s at three days' sight, and is to be
the Managers' 1930-31 Account.
Yours very sincerely,

) P s P

/,”F_”"——‘\
Ty ™ T nr ANTAT

Alills H, McCANN

m

Acting Treasurer.

JHMeC:HCY




Wippen Yeusem Kaisha Steamship Cempany,
10 Bridge Street,
'. !“. '.Y.

Gent lemen:

I emslese herewith copies of correspondemce we have recemtly

exchanged with the Canadian Pacific Steamship Company, relative to se-
ouring refund due on the passage of Prefessor W.J.Sutton and family

and Professor Nalecolm P.Farley and fumily. Preofessors Suttom and Rar-
ley and their families were origimally hooked to sail om the Empross

of Russia Awgust 21, but due to the camcellation of the Russia's saile
ing they were transferred to the Talyo Maru. You will note that aceord-
ing to our oomputation the returnable balance duwe Fukien Christian Umi-
versity is $61.00, Mr. Stebbing informs us that this refund will de
made through your scompany. We would appreeiate it if you would take

up this matter for us in due course,

Very sincerely yours,
W""‘k

Asst. Treasurer




Canadism Pagific Steanship Company
Madisom Avemus at 44th St.,
¥ew York, N.T.

Gent lemen: Attention MNr. stobbhs

You will remember that Professor Farley and Professor Sutten
smth their families were booked to sall om the Rwpress of Russia, and
upon the cancellation of the sailing of that boat, were transferred teo
the Talyo Maru.

I upnderstand that our office is due to receive a refumnd cover-
ing the difference in price between the ancommodations on these two boats,
According to my computation, the amount due us is $61.00, arrived at as
follows:

Rate om Rate on Returnable
Staff Member Ris=1is nin Maru Balanee

Prof.¥aleolm FP.Farley and family

2 adults mo.w “10.& 020.00

2 children 216,00 206.00 10,00
Prof .W.J. Sutton and family

2 adults 430,00 410,00 20,00

2 childrem 216,00 208.00 10,00

1 baby 21.850 20,50 1,00

§.1 31150 $17780.80 ¥1.00

This figure may be somewhat medified by adjustment of ageney
commission or other factors.

We would appreciate it if you would take up at your early ocom-
venience the returm of whatever balance ia due us om these tickets.

VYery sinsersly yexrs,

/s/ B. A . GARSIDR

Asst. Treasurer




CANADYAN PACIPIC STRAMSHIPS

Canadian Pacific Buildinmg
Madisen Avemue at 44th Street
NEW YORK

923168
September 5th, 1830

Refund Claim
Prof. Sutton & Pamily, Prof.Farley & Family

¥r. B. A. Garside

Chine Union Universitiss
150 Pifth Avemwe,

New York, N.Y.

Dear Sir:-

This will asknowledge receipt of yours eof
September 3rd,in comnection with refumd sccount transfer of the
above party to the Steamship Talye Maru.

Please be advised that it will be necessary for

you to make elaim direet to the Nippem Yusem Kaisha S. S. 8o, for re-
fund of unused value tickets P4/148388 amd 148408,

Very truly yours
/‘/ Be Te BGM!I‘
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Sep tember 23, 1930

Messrs. B. A. Garside and C. A. Evans
Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City, N. Y.
U. 8. A.

Dear Sirs:

We beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated
October 8 with enclusures.

In regard to the annual report to the New York State
Educational Department and the irregularity which took place
last year in Mr. McClure signing the report instead of
President Lin, I would say, in explanation, that you were
urging a prompt remittance of the report. At that time
President was absent in Shanghai; so rather than have further
delay, Mr. McClure signed the report and sent it on.

This year President Lin is attending to that, and you
will find the report, in duplicate, enclosed here.

Referring to the matter of investments, your surmise
is correct. In that Mr., McClure included G$500.00 which
represents M$1,000.00 held on the field as the Methodist
Jubilee Scholarship. This would make our figures coincide.

Referring to the several items which you give in this
letter, it appears as if some revision and correction is
necessary. Item No. 1 From Gifts and Bequests $31.85 should
be $20.00. Item No. 2 Income of Former Investments should
be $11.85, endowment for E. C. Jones, your voucher No. 97.
You have apparently omitted an additional item of $24.77,
your voucher No. 112, July 31, 1930. With these cerrections
and this addition, you figures will correspond with ours.

On September 19 we sent you 30 copies of our Annual
Financial Report. These were sent in two packages and I hope
you will receive them in good order. I do not believe that
there are any special explanations to make in conmection
therewith. I hope that the details furnished will make the
report quite clear.




Messrs BAG and CAE 2, September 23, 1930

Will you please place G$500.00 to the credit of the
Fukien Christian University Book Store account with the
Union Trust Co., Cleveland, Ohio, charging it to the curremnt
account of the University.

Last month we sent two copies of our report for the
Science Departments of the University to Mr. N. Gist Gee
of the Rockefeller Foundation in Peiping. Mr. Gee is now
in Hongkong, and plans to make us a visit on his return
North. In the meantime the Peiping Office advises us that
the matter of current year's appropriations for the Science
Departments are having their attention.

As I have already written, I spent the greater part of
summer on the University campus, and we enjoyed the change
from the city and found it very comfortable.

With cordial regards,

Yours very sincerely,

" 7 Jemes H. MoCann

Acting Treasurer

-

)




TRANSFER

September 25,1930

M:t’ l0_,’_7, /20
Mr, James H., McCann, Acting Treasurer,
Fukien Christian University,
Foochow, China

~ My dear Mr, McCann:

Your letter of August 23rd reminds us thet we
have not issued authorizations for drafts on Current Budget,
In making a study of the situation we find ourselves in the
same position as a year ago when the Board of Trustees ace
cepted the suggestion of the fileld and established the budget
on a Mex. basis. The rate this year, however, is 2.40 to 1.
Although we wrote the fileld last year relative to our method
of handling the budget, still no change was made in handling
funds in the field Treasurer's office. We have had some inter-
views with Mr. McClure and we believe that he sees the neces-
sity of following & uniform method, but we will write more of
that later on. The present thing in hand is to give authoriza-
tions against the funds as approved by the Board of Trustees.

For the sake of convenience we are separating the
items in the budget into two classes. As Class "A" contains
the funds with which we shall have most to say, we shall dis-
pose of Class "B" first. In this classification we have the
Rockefeller Poundation, representing item (¢) in the budget and
special items roprolenting item (f) in the budget. The total
of these two amounts is M$1l0,724.80. These items are to be sent
to the fileld without any relation to the funds being raised by
the Trustees, and there 1s no particular desire on our part to
have these bear any relation to the gain on exchange. They are
therefore eliminated from consideration and placed into Class "B".

Class "A" consists of the balance of the budget.
The items are as follows:-

a) Mission Boards L.C.$26,666.67
b) Endowment General 15,840.00
d) Harvaerd-Yenching Inst, 24,000.00
e) Special Gifts 7,200,00
g) Balance Guaranteed 200,53 L.C.$73,907.80.




Mr. James H. MeCann, Act.Treas. -2- 9/25/30

Brought Pwd. : . L.C.$73,907.20

We are making deductions on the above
figures as follows:- ; :

Payment to Mr. McClure, ‘
'SOQW C 2.‘0 - L.C. '120.00

G.$5,000.00 per your letter of
Aﬂg. 23!'ﬂ, Q 2040 - 12.000.00 12.m.w

L.C.$61,787.20

This last balance is approximately the amount against
which we should issue authorizations to draw. You will notiece
that it leaves a balance of L.C.$7,787.20 which can be ad justed
by check during the latter part of the year or it may be used for
paying for purchases here in the States. It is a relatively small
amount for us to reserve for this purpose. The authorizations
are as follows:-

#3007 - On or after Oect. 15, 1930, you are authorized to draw, 1
at sight, on account of the Current Budget, $6,000.00 L.C.,
to be charged to account 31. 4

#3008 - On or after Nov. 1, 1930, you are authorized to draw,at
sight, on account of the Current Budget, $6,000.00 L.C.,
to be charged to account 31.

#3009 - On or after Dec. 1, 1930, you are muthorized to draw, at
sight, on account of the Current Budget, $6,000.00 L.C.,
to be charged to account 31. . : ,J

#3101 - On or after Jan. 1, 1931, you are authorized.to draw, at
sight, on account of the Current Budget, $6,000.00 L.C,,
.to be charged to account 31.

#3102 - On or after Pedb. 1, 1931, you are authorized to draw, at
sight, on account of the Current Budget, $6,000.00 L.C.,
to be charged to account 31.

#3103 - On or after Mar. 1, 1931, you are authorigzed to draw, at
sight, on account of the Current Budget, $6,000.00 L.C.,
to be charged to aceount 31.

#3104 -~ On or after Apr. 1, 1931, you are authorized to draw, at
sight, on account of the Current Budget, $6,000.00 L.C.,
to be charged to account 31.

#3105 -~ On and after May 1, 1931, you are authorized to draw
at sight, on account of Current Budget, QG,OO0.00’L.&..
to be charged to account 31.
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#uoo-oncrm-u?mx.ns mmut&v‘:ﬁtom
at sight, on acocount of Budget 00000!-&
tob-ch:rpd to acocount 31, g ! ",

It 1s quite possidle that will make use of some
of the emounts included in the above n{;uutum for

in the States. In that case kindly make allowances by e omit-
ting certain drafts or adjusting the amount tbd suit the ooccasion.

One of the outstanding reasons for setting up our
mthorintimlmtuamutommmwhto
ascertain our standing with the field at 11!:!-.. Therefore in
drawing, you will of course be governed by $6,000,00 L.C,, tut
when the draft reaches us it will be in Gold, nna'irguun“hi
‘authorisation mumber, having it appear somewhere on t areft, w
will know that it 1s a Gold araft, the equivalent of which is
$6,000,00 L.C. If there is any variation from these emounts, of
courrse you will let us know imnediately.

Your letter of August 23rd stated that you were draw-
ing $5,000,00 but you 4id not indiecate whether it was Gold or
Local o In making our analysis you will note that we used
the Gold figure. We should know at the earliest possible moment
the equivalent in Local Currensy.

If there are further details you desire to know
regarding the operation of ¢ Plan, we are referring you to my
letter of February 14, 1930.

Very truly yours,

/7

Ce A, m,
Assistant Treasurer.

4
&
R

]
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ALL CQMMUNICATIONS TO BE “YUSEN" SAN FRANCISCO

ADDRESSED TO
THE MANAGER TELEPHONE

By b i (/7 2
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IN REPLY PLEASE REFER

September 25, 1930, R X R /4[3;77

Fukien Christian University
Foochow, China

Gentlemen:

Referring to your letter of September 9th, to our
Company at New York, please be advised that they have referred
the matter to this office,

In this connection we would state that all refunds
arising through the transfer of passengers from the S, S,
"Empress of Russia" to our S, S, "Taiyo Maru" are to be made
by the Canadian Pacific, In the cases at hand, this Company
furnished transportation to Professor Fearley and family, a
value of $609.00 plus $20.00 U, S, Tax, and to Professor
Sutton and family, a value of $660,30 plus $21.00 U, S, Tex.
We have billed the Canadian Pacific accordingly, and, as they
constitute the original booking agency and collected the
passage money, it is obvious that refunds should be made
through them,

We have pleced the matter in the hands of the local
office of the Canadian Pacific and we can assure you of their
prompt action. They will communicate direct with you, and
any further inquiries you may find necessary should be directed
to Canadian Pacific,

Yours very truly,

NIPPON YUSEN KAISHA,
Sen Francisco Branch

A A AR
TPG:RJ GENERAIL PASSENGER AGEN
cc - New York
Shanghai
Canadian Pacific, S,F.
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September 30, 1930
deto. 1 /6/}0

Messrs. B. A. Garside and C. A. Evans
China Union Universities
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City, N. Y*
U. S. Al

Dear Sirs:

We have before us your letters of August
15 and 20. As there are a number of important
matters to be replied to, I will delay for a few
days. And after looking up data in previous
correspondences, will be able to reply more satis-
factorily.

I am enclosing herewith three deposit
receipts on The Farmers & Wabash National Bank of
Wabash, Indiana.

No. 162274 Aug. 28, 1930 US$337.07
No. 162275 Aug. 28, 1930 28.78
Fo. 162276 Aug. 28, 1930 94.59

US$460.38

Will you please collect the amount due
on these receipts with interest to date, and remit
to this office by a draft? We are sending them to
you to collect, fearing there might be some delay
or irregularities in which case correspondence
with us on the field would entail a considerable
time.

Thanking you for this service,

ra\gizjere Yo

James H. McC
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/
e, M2/

Messrs. B. A. Garside and C. A. Evans
China Union Universities
150 Fif th Avenue
New York City, N, Y.
UO S‘ A.

Dear Sirs:

We enclose herewith an order from Professor Beeman for
the Department of Chemistry, addressed to Messrs. Leeds and
Northrup Co., Philadelphia. Will you please place this
order, obtaining the best possible price and charging same
to the Managers' Current Account. In connection with this
order, I might add that Mr. Beeman is very anxious to ob-
tain same at the earliest possible date.

We have also another request from Professor Farley, in
which he asked us to make payment of his insurance premium /
G$220.90 which is due on November 1, on the policy of Malcolm
F. Farley, policy No. K-430100, due to the United States 9
Veteran's Bureau, Insurance Division, Washington, D. C. We
hope that the delay in making this payment will not in any
way invalidate the policy.

We would also like to enguire about book orders. A
number of the publishing houses in the United States have
established agencies in Shanghai with the locecal firms and
referred orders which we sent to them back to Shanghai .

They charged us in local currency at a very infavorable rate
of exchange. 1In order to economize and make the books
available to the students at the lowest possible rate, we
would like to know if we could send the orders to you and have
you place them for us. In this way they would not be violat-
ing their agreement with their local agencies. I might add
that in connection with purchases for the American Board
Mission, we have followed this policy. 1If your office could
help us along this line, it will be a great service to the
University. In selling books to the students we write the
price on the current rate of exchange, so that we do not want
you to think that these sales are being made at the rate
fixed by the Board of Trustees.

Yours sincerely,

JHMcC:HCY
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Messrs. B. A. Garside and C. A. Evans
China Union Universities
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, N. Y. (EANSHER

U' S. A.

Dear Sirs:

Circumstances have interferred with my replying to your
letter of August 15 and August 22.

“ The former enclosed your statement for the peiod ending
July 31. In the disbursement there was one item which we
believe must be an error, namely, 31 Lawrence L. Lau - cable
to Dr. Lin, $4.50. This is a small matter, but does it not
belong to your New York Expense Account? Formerly all such
items have been charged to that account.

If you will pardon me, I would like to take up the matter
of exchange in regard to University funds as handled by your
office. Your method is very difficult for me to understand
or to adjust myself to. From what I have been told and from
what I have gathered from correspondence, I understand that
you established a fixed rate of exchange for the year 1929-30
of gold $1.00 equal to Mex.$2.10. It was on this basis that
we operated the University account on the field.

Beginning February 30, you charged certain items on your
statement at a rate of 2.49. On what basis, I do not know,
because 2.49 has no relation that I know of to anything in
heaven above or on earth bemneath, at least not to the authorized
rate of 2.10 or to the current rate which prevailed at the
period on which you made these exchanges.

For thirty years I have had to do with mission accounts
involving exchange which in the last fifteen years have
approximated one-third of a million gold annually. I am
frank to say that if our home office has handled our exchange
as you do for the University, it would have been impossible
to keep the accounts adjusggd.

When you fix a rate of exchange, would it not simplify
matters generally if you enter all items on your account at
the fixed rate for that financial period and allow your field
treasury to report the actual amount realized by sales on the
field? These could be reported monthly, and adjustments in
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connection with them will only require one added entry on your
books, which according to your present method is necessary any
how and our books would not require any adjustment. If neces-
sary, we can obtain the bank certificate on each sale for you

information.

I understand your practice it is to charge items
paid by you in New York at the fixed rate of 2.10, and if
we issue a draft here, you charge it to us at 2.49. To quote
two specific cases, I will take your statement of March 31,
item dated March 3, draft 1121, Professor Martin insurance s
$200.00 gold which was charged to us at 2.49 as Mex.$498.00.
In your April statement, the following item appears: April
l, N. Beeman Insurance, $200.00 gold. This was converted to
Mexican at the fixed rate of 2.10. T cannot understand the
reason why such a difference should be made in these two
items which are for the same purpose.

I am not so much concerned about what rate of exchange you
use, but that we use a uniform rate and thus eliminate the
adjustments which makesour accounting in this office of little
value. In this statement of July 31, you report as paid to
the Managers' Current Account gold $21,372.79, which you
report as Mex.$48,670.30. At 2.10 this will be Mex.$44,882,.86,
a difference of Mex.$3,787.44 which practically cancels the
item we have reported to you under the head of gain on exchange
working on 2.10 basis. We reported a gain on gold exchange of
Mex.$4,485.84. From this we will have to deduct the amount
which we have referred to above, namely, $3,787.44. Attached
you will find a statement showing how the amount we reported
as gain on gold exchange is affected by your reckoning.

Tarning to your letter of August 20, in which you xplain
the method of charging scholarship and special funds. We
have some difficulty in reconciling your explanation with the
data which we have on hand.

Referring to the minutes of the Board of Trustees, April
17, 1929, page 5, vote T839 reads as follows:

Towards general bddget . . .M$66,263.33
For strengthening Departmen t
of Chinese Studies . . . . 4,200.00

These added together make the sume¢ of $70,463.33 as per your
monthly budget report of July 31, 1930. A further item on
this vote is for "Scholarship and Special Items" $581.70.
This latter item we understand is made up as follows:

Mrs. Dates Psychology End. . G§ 50.00
R.W.Jones Scholarship . . . . . 25.00
E.C.Jones Scholarship . . . . 175.00

Louise Osborne Scholarship. 27.00
G$ 277.00 @2.10 =M$581.70
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Therefore it appeard to us that these items for the
year 1929-30 come under the head of Scholarship and Special
Punds and not included in the budget. If our understand is
incorrect, you will be able to set us right on this matter.

I am sending a copy of this letter to Mr. McClure and
hope that in conference with him, you can reach some satis-
factory arrangement in regard to these matters.

Yours sincerely,

James H. McCann
Acting Treasurer

JHMcC:HCY
Enc. 1

c.Cc. Mr. R.W.McClure
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SUPPLEMEN TARY REPORT ON GAIN ON GOLD EXCHANGE
1929-1930

Gain on Gold Enchange 7/31/30. . . . . M$4,485.84

Less Discount on Transferring
$9,000 from Shanghai M$ 67.38

Xless Adjustment 4,252.50 4,319.88

NET GAIN ON GOLD EXCHANGE M$§ 165.96

Total Gold Received from New York
as per statement of July 31,
1930 G$21,372.79 @ 2.49 & 2.10 M$48,670.30
Gold $21,372.79 @ 2.00 . . « . . . . . . 42,745.58
Difference of Exchange . . « . . 5,924.72

Transfer from Exchange Account 7/31/30 . . 1,672.22

*Additional Transfer from Exchange Account M$ 42252.50
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Pukien Ghristisn Uhiversity

Ootader 30, 1930
dete .1 z// g/ 30
Mr. James K. MoCamm,
Tkisn Christian University
Fooochow, Ohina
My dear Mr. McCamm;

We enclose herewith a draft for local
currency $2,500, bdeing the amommt received from the
Rockefeller Fomdation covering their quarterly
installment an the 1930-31 appropriation for Science
work at Fukien. The Foundation sent us only the
u-ligi[ul of this draft. We are, hewever, sending
you a later mall copy of this letter for your infor-
mation.

VYory cordially yours,
Od W
Assistant Treasurer,
Pukien Christian University.
Enc.
- CAE:C
.CC: Later mail

/
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October 31, 1930
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Dear Mr. Garside:

Mr. Evanis letter of September 25 is to hand,
and contents have been noted.

This statement from you giving us authority to
draw will be a great help in keeping our records, and
we will try to abide by it as strictly as possible.

We drew on you in August in order to meet
initial expenses in connection with opening the Uni-
versity for the current year, After the tuitions
came in, we found that we have sufficient funds on
hand for local current expenses up to the end of
December.

19 The five thousand dollars gold which we sold on
/VUV August 23 realized M$17,167.38. M$5,167.38 will be
—7/141Fredited to Gain on Exchange.

/
I think your grant as outlined is quite clear

to us and does not require any further explanation.

Exchange has been holding steadily at between
29 and 30. Rates are somewhat more favorable in
Shanghai, but after reckoning the cost of transfer
the gain is not as large as one might think it would
be.

We are also enclosing a letter which came to
hand from the Nippon Yusen Kaisha office in San Francisco
relative to transportation for Professor Farley and
family and Professor Sutton and family. As this business
was conducted from your office, we are referring the
letter to you for attention. Should we try to deal
with it, I am afraid that difficulty might arise.

b 5 s si /g?ely, .

James H. McCann
Acting Treasurer
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Fukien “hristian University

November 10, 1930

Mr. Jamecs H. McCann,
Fukien Christian Uaniver: ity,

r R P 0 D47 |
 Jeloledole Wy hinsg,

iy desr Mr. McCanai

da transmitted to the Farmers & Wabugh National Bank the
three certificates of depocit totzlling ;4€0.58 which yocu enclosed
with your letter of GLeptember 30, #e have now received from this
bank their draft for $475.62 covering the three certiricates of deposit
plus acerued interast amouating to +13.31L, ag enclosing herewith
a eheck “or{475.¢2 in payment of thi: gum.
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Fukien Christian University
November 12, 1930

sh. nfi/%
Mr, James H.McCann,
Fukien Christian University,

Foochow, China.

My dear Mr.McCanni

Let me acknowledge receipt of your letter of September 23
with which you enclose two coples of the anmual report to the New York
State Education Depurtment for tho year emding July 31, 19230,

1 have forwarded one copy of this report to Albamy. Since
they have recently wade inquiries concerning this, and one or two other
reports from our China colleges, I know they will welcome the informa-
tion.

Thanks for the information you give on investment matters,
and also for the corrections you point out in the figures given in my
letter of August 8.

We have received the copies of your annual fimamcial report.
There are ons or two metters in connection with the report, particularly
as regards gain on oxchange, concerning which 1 may write you again in
a few days. I am hoping to have a coanference with Mr.McClure sometime
next week and will wait until I see what further informatiom I can ob-
tair from him, before I attempt tc itemize the information we must still
secure from the field.

As requested, we are placing $500 to ths credit of the Uni-
versity Bock Store account with the Union Trust Company of Cleveldnd,
Ohio,

Very cordially yours,
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November 14, 1930

¥Mr. B. A, Garside, Treasurer
China Union Universities

150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, N, Y.

Dear lMr. Garside:

This letter, a copy of which we are
forwarding to Messrs. Leeds and Northrup
Company, 4901 Stenton Avenue, Philadelphia,
Pa., authorizes them to draw on you for the
value of goods ordered by Mr. Beeman for
the Chemistry Department. The value of
the order is between G$50.00 and G$60.00,
to which packing and postage will have to
be added.

Will you please pay the bill which
they present on demand and charge s ame to

the Managers' Current Account, reporting
to us in the usual way.

ursg faithfully,

) =T el

FUKIEN CHRISTIAN Umvﬁ?swg

JAMES H. McCANN
Acting Treasurer

JHMcCsHCY

c.c. Leeds and Northrup Co.

C@é;:ﬁifé 6 - /2Q;J§C/47/§,,

sK/7/.0¥' (6/,a—u v /o_o'//. —'7/.0'/)

ﬂ;ﬂyer
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November 14, 1930

Mr. B. A, Garside, Treasurer
China Union Universities

150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Garside:

This letter, a copy of which we are
forwarding to Messrs. Leeds and Northrup
Company, 4901 Stenton Avenue, Philadelphia,
Pa., authorizes them to draw on you for the
value of goods ordered by Mr. Beeman for
the Chemistry Department. The value of
the order is between G$50.00 and G$60.00,
to which packing and postage will have to
be added.

Will you please pay the bill which
they present on demand and charge same to
the Managers' Current Account, reporting
to us in the usual way.

falthfully,

W‘W

FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIW

JAMES H. McCANN
Acting Treasurer

JHMcC:HCY

c.c. Leeds and Northrup Co.

égéh 4 6 - /%u_dﬂl/;ﬂ/gf

< g1 0?‘ (6/ oo “/°°‘§ _7""'/)
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Pukien Christian Unimigl

November 21, 1930

Mr, Jomes H, McCann
Fukien Christian University
Foochow, China

\

My dear lr. MoCann

Your letter of Qctober 14 ceme to hand this morning. Immediately
thereafter we addressed a letter to liessra. Leeds and Northrup Campeny for
the order, stipulating that it is to be shipped om the educational discount
basis, ¥

We have also pald the insurance premium for Professor Farley, and
if November 1 is the exact due date, there is a thirty daya' period of grace
and there will be no question regerding the continuence of the polioy.

We are not, however, raising eny question at the present time, Just as soon
as the receipt oomes to hand, we shall forward it, -

The question you raise regarding book orders is one that our office
has made a special study of in order to faecilitate shipment to the field
on all classes of pubiications at a considerable saving, Two things are to
be oonsidered in this relationship. One is that on orders required for rush
delivery the parcel post charges will mount up to a rather large figure,
If the order can be sent far enough in advance to use freight shipment where
we can oonsolidate the entire order, there will be & large savings In either
event, however, the diseounts we have been securing more than offset transe
portation charges together with a considerable margin of discount, In the
oase whore two or three books from one publisher are ordered, this can go by
book rate and at a very low cost, On more than three books from one pub-
lisher, it is better to oollate them in our office and ship by freight,
We can do almost enytning you desire and shall be very glad indeed to co-
operate with you,

Very oordially yours

4

T I Nl
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Pukien Christian Univercity

Novenber 24, 1980

Pl‘ﬁ!idﬂlt COJ oLm&

¥r, Jumes Hekglean,

Fukien Christisn University,
Foochow, China.

My dear President Lin and ¥r. McCann:

%o enclose herowlth a copy of the minutes of the meeting of the
Fukien Trustees held on Novombor 18. This letter will comment on some of
the wost important matiers dircussed at that meating.

8 : d Mr 8. Both ¥r.Jcott cnd
br.kcClure mado exceedingly (ine statements to the Doerd, Mr.Scott's state-
ment was in writtem form so the Board requested him to allow his statement
% go out as an appendix to the minutes, In thie way it will come before
the members of the Board who were not precent and will also be available
for distribution to other friend: of the University.

es' Trezgurer's Report. Since this report had been dis-
tributed to the members of the Board of Trustees in sdvince of the meat-
ing it wus not wade & part of the minutes. 1 aa, however, anclosing here-
with 2 copy of thle report for your informstion.

I beiieve that no couments are necessary on thessections of
Endowment Funds and Plant Funds. In the Curront Genersl Seotion we had &
great deal of difficulty in closing out the accounts for the {iscal year
1928-30 due to the fact that we had not received from the field the in-
formation we had raquostsd as to the Mexiosn proceeds of the fundrs drawn
by the Fleld Treasurer in the form of drafts on our office. I went over
this point at some length with Mr,MoClure in advance of the mecting.
Aftor o conference w#ith him we decided to accept the figure of Mex.$4,485.04
glven on the first page of the Fleld Treasurer's report as representing,
approximately at least, the amount &f these remittances yielded chove the
defined rate of 210 to 1. Thiz would 51" L.C.825,597.81 as the lpproxi—
mate proceeds of this item of G§9,958,08, Using thin figure asz a basis,
the amount disbursed by the Board of Trustees toward the 1920-%0 udget hae
amounted to L.C.$64,508.71, leaving & balance of L.0.$6,094,62 still to be
transmitted to complete the Trustees' appropriation of L.C.$70,48%,58 as
defined by aotion T-8359 pasgad by the Trustees April 17, 1929. Purther
details as to our method of arriving at this figure will be found in the
minutes and in the oopy of the Tressurer's report.

In accordsnee with the suthorisstion of the Trusjees contained
‘in sinute 7-008, we are emalosing herewith with My s of this

letter a chamghal draft for L. 094,62, W¥e purchaged a dreft cm Mhemg~
’ . L P s ,J/C'.“ fi{'l> i u'ﬂt RPN o y

N G R
\ . . %id N ke g

BEN




4 f Y \
i L

¥r.Lin, bg.lcCann~? , T 11-24-30

bai, rather than one on Foochwow, because of the faect that the rate of ex-
change on Shanghai here in Eew York at the prosent time is much more
able than fhat on Foochow. It would bave cost asproximately
purchuse a Apaft for the same amount on the Foochow branch of

Shanghei Bsnking Corporation. #hile it is probable that iir.KcCann
J.ose scaething on exchange in negotiatimg this draft on Shanghai,
it is unlikely that he will lose as much as the L.C.$500 or more which
would have been required to purchase a draft hore in New York on & Foochow
bank, If there iz any loss in negotiating Ms&anghai draft I would sug-
gost that lr.McCann charge $t against tho amormt he will probebly soom be
drawing on ug for Plant n s &8 discussed below, and will notify our of-
fice of the azmount of the charge he thus makes, so that we can correst our
racords accordingly. 4

You will notice that by action T-90% the Trustees disposed of
the surplus hers in New York az followsps-

Surplus as showm in Treagurer's report 084,552.15
Plus amount remsining in Reserve after
purchaging draft for Shenghai
Lgco“.094062 3 &2,7w&13
Loss o A.T44.58 983,58 /
Total surplus in Hew York . £5,5328.70
|
Appropriated as fgllows:
Deficits in New York G%1,191.52 v
Regerved ty Trustees 500,00
illocated ¢ Plant needa X,8

Accovdingly the Ficld Treasurer is anthorized to draw on us at
three days & draft for the sum of G82,845.18. As explaimed above, if uny
loss is imcurred in comnection with the enclosed Shanghai draft for
LeCa®6,004.82, such loss should be met from the proceeds of this draft for
G33,845.18. The remainder is the amount allocated by the Trustees im ac~
tion T-200 for meeting the Plant needs of the University. Presidemt Lin's
recent letters huve placed the need for two additional residences as the
most prégsing probleam you are novw faeing, so we presume that you will wish
to uge these funds for that purpose,

You will note that by zotion T the Trustees ~uthorized the
allocation of §75 received from Nr.G.G.Ho to asaist in meeting the ur-
gent Plant needs of the University. e are enclosing herewith in Er.McCann's
copy of this letter a check for $75.00. The Trustees made no further des-
ignation of this gift than that it be used "to 2ssi:zt in meeting the urgent
Plant needs of the University®. Because of the urgency of the need for
residences we are tentatively charging this $75 to Residemce Account. Per-
haps, however, the field mey hive scme other specific Plant need which a
emall gift of this kind can meet, There is, of course, always am asdvantage
to being able to report to the donor that his gift was used for a certain
specific objective, rather than merged with larger funds in meeting such a
generzl need as the erection of & residence.

w. #e are encloging with Mr.¥cCann's copy of this
letter a copy of the report of our New York auditors for the fi year
-di.uiuly 31, 1930. You will mote that this covers much the same ground
as thq m‘ Wn report,

ot L VR e
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Mr.Linn, Mr.lcCenn-3 11-24-20

Field Treagurer's Report. Copies of this report had been dis-
tributed t¢ the members of the Board of Trustees in advance of the mesting.
Er.hcClure pointed cut some of the most 1uport4nt features of the report.
In considering the field surpius of L.C.$4,47C.80, the Trustees recognized
that since this surplue has been saved by the field as a result of your
carofulifinincial adeinistration, the allocation of the surplus is lurgely
a natter for decision by the field. However, the Trustees in action T-013
sugzested that because o the urgency of the need of Plant additions, it
is probable that' the field authorities will wish to use part or all of
this surplus for this purposa. If some or zll of the surplus is used for
this purpose we would appreclate it if the Pleld Trsusurer would send us
a report to that effect in due course so that we can make the proper debit
and credit emtrics in the Plant Section of our Hew York accounts.

Wre.McClure and I were not certain whether the figure we arrived
at bhere in Rew York az the amcunt still due from the Trustees on the 1928-30
budget eould be reconciled in the figure given in the Field Treasurer's re-
port. According tq our xpakanzng, the amount thus due frow the Trustees
sas ohly L.0C.$6,094.5%. - On tde first puge of table 1 of the Field Treas-
urer's rsport the amount shown as due from the Hew York Treasurer is
LeCo925,183,33. This latter figure will be substantiully reduced by dis-
bursements made by the Hew York Treasure: during Jume and July, which were
not included in the Field Tressursr's report, and I believe will also be
reduced by certain items which you were keeping as « charge against the
HNev Tork Treassurer such as the item for the Kellogg Travel Funds. I trust
that when these adjustments ure made your books wmill reconcile with ours.
If they do not your surplus will probably be affected by the amount of the
differcnce.

As Kr.HcClure hes alreudy written, he is hoping that ha may
succeed in obtaining gifts here in imeriss to meet the cost of erecting
the residences urgontly needed at the University. If such gifts sre ob-
tuined it will then be possible tc restore for scme other allocation the
surpluses whioh the Trustees have appropristed for comstructing Residences.
The Trustees recognized this possibility when thaey took action but felt
that the cource they have adcpted would have the advantage of waking thece
funds imsedlately available for meeting your needs.

Other f{inanci.l mattors. The otuer twc financial mutters dealt
a#ith by the Trustees,cvizzathe change in the budget a2ppropriation for
1950~31, and the clurance of Plant accounts, required rather detailed dis-
cussion so I will write separate letters on these two subjects.

Minutes of meoting of the Boari of Msnagers May 15. The tao
items reg.iring sposial study in these minutes sre the correlated program
and coeducztion. I believe that the actions of the Poard on thesa two
subject: are suifliciently full and complete as to require litils addi-
tional comment.

43 regards the corralatoq program, the Trustees studddd with
keenest interest actione W~6l4 and B-6l5. It was, tRersfoxxs: their
Judgment, however, that, inssmuch as the policy here in America hac always
bean to leave the working out of the details of the corrslated program
to the institutions und correlating agencles in China, specific action
By the Trustess hero in iserics on the changes suggested by the Board of
Nanagers was undesirable. ¥e all felt sure Shat the fiald rapmahum
of Fukien will ds able to m«nt Muﬁim of Nm\o \h = i




& \ "

[} - :
Mr.Lin, Nr.BcCann-4

Couneil of Higher Bducation in & way that will secure the most aympatheti
consideration,. v

The problem of Bo-education is such an important one that the
Trustees felt it deserved further study than the Board wes able to give
at this meoting.  A4s a result, & speclal commititee was appointed and was
requested to present a report to the Board at the earliest opportunity.

Plans for Mr.McClure. I believe the minutes of the Trustess on
this subject are self-explanatory. I sincersly hope that these actions will
carry out the wishes of the field as expressed im Precident Lin's letters.

Within the next fe# duys I will write further in regari to war-
ious matters here in the Trustees' minutes. However, it will not be possi-
ble to get such letters in the China mail closing this afternmoon.

Very cordia yours,

DR
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£ Tena i FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA.
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INDEXED

TREASURER’S OFFICE

December 2, 1930

¥r. B. A. Garside

China Union Universites
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, N. Y.

B O A

Dear Mr. Garside:

We are enclosing herewith copy of a gtatement
received from the Canadian Pac¢ific Railway Co..
concerning refund due us on account of the change
made in booking Professor Farley and family and
Professor Sutton and family from the Canadian
Pacific steamer to a N.Y.K. steamer.

We have not been able to reconcile this state-
ment with the charges made on your account for the
month of July. You charged the University $632.75
on account of Professor Farley and family and $654.18
on account of Professor Sutton and family, whereas
the amounts paid according to this statement are
$612.75 and $633.18 respectivelyr-a difference of
$20.00 in one case and $21.00 in the other.

We would appreciate it if you would advise us
why there is this difference.

e are crediting the amount of this draft to
the 1929-30 Surplus Account.

; Yours faithfully,
\ —— 4/_\)
//’/ /,,/ »

IAMES H. McCANN
Acting Treasurer

JHMcCsHCY
BEnc., 1

| 14
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CoOP X

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY

\£r. to Fukien Christian University of Foochow, at Foochow, China.

‘M
1930 Account CPR - Pass Dept. j Amount

Nom 211 To

Refund - as follows:

P%/l48386-Prof.M.F.Farley & Family -
2.2/2 2nd class fares - Vancouver/Shanghal
G$645.00

Less commission 32,25
G$612.75

P4/148406 - Prof. Sutton & family -

2.2/2 2nd class fares - Vancouver

to Shanghai . G$666.50 . . . .G$
Less Commission 33432 633.18

G$1245.93

Service per N.Y.K., S/8 Taiyo Maru -
San Francisco, August 21/30
: G$1269.30
Less Commission 63.45 1205.85

Refund Abailable

Authoritys Mr. Bulgin's C-90-25 issued
Montreal Oct. 18/3 - copy attached here
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A, T FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA.

TREASURER’S OFFICE
L TRANSFER
. 4

December 9, 1930

Aok. VRIEY

Mr. B. A. Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
New York, N, Y.
U. 8: K

Dear Mr. Garside:

We have for acknowledgement your letter of
October 30 and November 6, which arrived here on
the 4th and 34 of December respectively. The
former enclosed the draft for $2,500 Mexican,
and the latter was an acknowledgement of the receipt
of our certificates on the Wabash National Bank.
We thank you for your attention to these matters.

Doubtless you are following the very decided
drop in silver. It has again reached almost the
four to one po%g}. I know of no special reason for
the drop, and a recent letter from the head of one
of the finance institutions in Shanghai I know that
it was unexpected in financial circles. The
practical stoppage of trade in China causes the
market in the port cities to be glutted with silver.
Under normal conditions there is a large demand for
gsilver in the interior. But with the situation there
is at present,everything that can be brought out is
brought out to the coast. We sincerely hope for
more settled conditions, and this not without some
reason at the same time there are many factors
operating which are discouraging.

Yours sincerely,
Bz 8 e S

_,f'//)/ V/ VU (el ec
JAMES H. McCANN
Acting Treasurer

| 1435
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# ‘'HsIHO, FOOCHOW" “mMissions"’
FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA.

M W B

N P4 TRANSFER

December 12, 1930

Aal.qh#::

Mr. B, A. Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y.
U. 8 A

Dear Mr. Garside:

e have for acknowledgement your letter of
November 10, in which you enclose your check for
$475.69, covering the three certificates of de-
posits, plus accrued interest, which we sent to you
on September 30.

We desire to call your attention to our letter
of September 23, in which we requested that you
place $500.00 gold to the credit of the Fukien
Christian University Bookstore's account with the

ion Trust Co., Cleveland, Ohio. We have just

eceived a letter from the Union Trust Company
dated November 10, stating that it was necessary
for them to refuse payment of one of our checks,
on account of insufficient funds.

Either our letter of September 23 has gone
astray, or there was a delay in its reaching you.
In either case, will you please see if this credit
has been made. If not, will you please deposit
the $500 requested in our letter of September 23,
also an additional $250, charging same to the
current account of the University. We have written
to the Union Trust Co. and also to the McMillan
Company, in whose favor the refused check was drawn.

Yours sincerely,
/23%229L/%%Q1Qf%444‘»
~ JAMES H.McCANN
Acting Treasurer
JHMcC:HCY

Enc. Copies of letter of Sept. 23 and of the Union
Trust Co. letter to us.

| 14 ]
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‘W8I0, FOOCHOW
FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA.

M W B

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

R 2 #H R B :FUKIEN 7
December 19, 1930
Mr. B. A. Garside T?‘R“SEE?\

150 FPifth Avenue
New York, N. Y.
U. »3‘0 J&sa

Dear lr. Garside:

We have for acknowledgement your letter of November 11,
enclosing the usual monthly balance sheet and cash statement
as of October 31, with the supplementary statement accompany-
ing same. These will have our attention.

Also your letter of November 1l2. We note that you have
received the copies of the Annual Report to the New York
State Educational Department, and also a copy of our Annual
Financial Report. We will be glad to hear further from you
in connection with the latter to make any adjustments which
may seem necessary after your conference with Mr. McClure.

We wrote you on December 12 in regard to the deposit
to the credit of the University Book Store account with the
Union Trust Co. We are glad that this deposit has been made.

You will doubtless notice by the financial reports how
the bottom seems to have fallen out of the silver exchange.
Doubtless President Lin has written to you, acknowledging
the cablegram authorizing us to draw on you for $3,000 gold
at three days sight for the account of a new residence. We
sold that amount, drawing on you by draft No. 1146. I got a
rate of 26 on this exchange. In other words, we received
$11,538.46 local currency. I would have received something of
a better rate if I had been able to sell at sight. I think
I could have squeezed another 1/8 out of the bank for a sight

draft.

For four days now the rates have been holding as abowve.
What the future holds, no one seems to know. If one has to
purchase gold, we only receive about $24.50 for $100 local

currency.

As our cash balance is being reduced, we . may take
advantage of this favorable exchange and dispose of some drafts

| 148




Kr. BAG 2, December 19, 1930

on you. I am taking with me to the city drafts Nos. 1147-1150,
covering your authorization No. 3007,8,9 and 3101, as per your
letter of September 25. I will sell these as circums tances
seem to justify. Having them with me in the city, I can

watch the market more closely.

We have nothing further to report at present, but would
extend to you our warmest greetings for the Christmas and

New Year Season.

Yours sincerely,

A =%
( %ﬂd WG
\__— JAMES H., McCANN :
Acting Treasurer
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R EXABERELAE //V"
FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA.

MR O ok

FUKIEN
//,7 » ’)7 December 23, 1930

Mr. B. A, Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y.
Vi 8 R,

Dear Mr. Garside:

Your letters of November 21 and November 24 have come
to hand, with enclosures as noted. We will not be able to
reply to these in detail at this time, but will do so in a

later letter.

The draft for $6,094.62 local currency, we assume, has
reference to the balance which you referred to in your letter
of August 15, account No. 130. We recognize it from the gold
figure given in both letters, and will refer to this when we

reply more fully.

I have now to report the sale of draft Nos. 1147 and 1148,
covering your authorizations Nos. 3007 and 3008. For these we
received the rate of 25 7/8, G§1,552.50 being the equivalent
of 86,000 local currency for each draft. These were drawn at

sight.
Ve are proposing to sell a draft for G$3,845.18 as authorized

in your letter of the 24th ultimo. This will be sent to Shanghai
for sale, and is at 3-days sight.

The banks' buying rate for silver has now been running
at from 25% to 26 for a period of ten days or so. No oreis
willing to be quoted as saying what the rates will be in the
future. However, it is seemdwise to us to sell money now.

I will not be back in the office until a week from to-
day, as my Migsion accounts are pressing at this time, being
the period for one of our semi-annual settlements.

Jith kind regards,
Yours sincerely,
S
(x/”/k@(/(/i-»*/(,.ﬁ
JAMES H. McCANN
Acting Treasurer

JHMcCsHCY

| 15 |
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e TRANSFER

Pukien aristian University

Desemder 31, 1930
#
w&mlm-m ak f3)3:
My dear Mr. MeOamn:

We are enclesing herewith a draff for lesal
ourrenay $2,500, being the ameunt received from the
Rockefeller Foundation covering their quarterly install-
ment on the 1930-31 appropriation for Sciemce work at

Tukien. The Joundatben sent us only the original of this

draft. Ve are, however, sending you & later mail eopy of

this letter for your information.

Assistant Treasurer.

CAER 0
00: Later mail
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Fukien Christian University

Decexber 31, 1930
Mr. James MoCann, S
Fukien Christisn University, : MR 11431
Poochow, China, :
My dear Mr.McCanng

@e have just received from the American Board of Commiseioners
for Foreign Missions the sum of G3500 which that Board has received through
the efforts of Mr,doClure as a part of a special gift toward a residence at
Fukien Christian University., The Azericsn Board informs us that they have
already remitted GJ1,500 of this same gift direct to Foochow,

You ars suthoriszed to drew on ue at three days this sum of
G$S00 as it may be required in the comstruction of this residence., Our
accounting office will charge such a draft to account 26m, Residences.
We will await word from you in due course as to the receipt and expendi-
ture of the G§l,500 already transmitted to you hy the Ameriocan Board for

this same sccount,

Very sincerely yours,

BAG-E WM

v

CC: Accounting Office
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Pukien Christian University

Deoszber 31, 1930

#
Mr, James lcc.nﬂ, & / /
Fukien Christisn University, ik 1143
Poochow, China, '
My dear Mr.McCannt
We have just received from the American Board of Commiseioners

for Foreign Missions the sum of G3500 which that Board has received through

the efforts of Mr.dollure as a part of a special gift toward a residence at

Fukien Christian University. The American Board informs us that they have
already remitted GJ1,500 of this same gift direct to Foochow,

You ars asuthorized to draw on ue at three days this sum of
64500 as it may be required in the construction of this residence. Our
accounting oi'fice will charge such a draft to account 26m, Residences.
We will await word from you in due course as to the receipt and expendi-
ture of the G§l,500 already transmitted to ycu by the American Board for

this spame account,

Very sincerely ycurs,
BAG-E — M

CC: Accounting Office

&
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